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FERRIES 

CHAPTER 129. 
(S. B. No. 148-Mortenson.) 

FERRIES. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2062 of the Compiled Laws of 
North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Ferries. 

Be it Enacted by the Lcgislalit'C As.<Jcmbi!I of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. A.!\rn:\'D.i\IENT.) Section, 2062 o.f the Compiled laws of 
North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amcnµed and re-enact­
ed so as to read as follows; 

Sec. 2062. F1m1m:s UNLAWFUL vVITR()U'r LEASE.) It shall be 
unl1nrfnl for any person to establish, maintain or run upon any 
waters within the state any .ferry upon which to convey, carry 
or transport any person or property for hire or reward without 
first ha\"i.ng obtained a license therefor as hereinafter provided, 
aud where but one bank or shore is in this state, the Doard of 
County Cornmissioners of the proper county have the same author­
ity, and this law applies ·with like effect, as if the entire stream 
was 'vitliin this state, so far as the banks and waters within 
it are concerned. Any person violating the prq.visions of this Sec­
tion shall for each offense forfeit and pay to the proper county 
not less than five nor more than one hundred dollars with costs 
to be recovered in an action in the name of the state; proYided 
further, that the Connty Commissioners ma~r, upon a verified 
complaint., after hearing on ten days' not.ice, to the licensee for 
good cause shown, cancel any license granted hereunder. 

Sec. 2. l~MERGENCY. An emergency is hereby declared to ex­
ist therefore, this Act shall take effect and be in force from uncl 
after its passage and approval. 

ApproYed February 19, 1919. 
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